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those who wish to avail of them.

(2) If a private doctor is ergaged for this purpose he should be compensated for it. Frivate doctors performing sterilization operations in camps organised by the State Governments should be compensated:

(a) In case of operation on males at the rate of Rs.
100/- for 10 operationg and above in 3 single day. This will include honorarium for their professional sorvice, use of their equipment and transport. This also includes any payment that the surgeon may like to make to his assistant whom he may bring with him and on hig transport.

(b) For operations i females at the rate of Rs. 100/- for five tubectomies.

(3) Free facilities for sterilization should be available both in urban and rural areas.

(4) No monetary incentives shoulg be paid either to con-
vassors or to those undergoing sterilization operations.

(5) A payment of Rs. 5/- per case for transport etc. of the patient and the person accompanying may be made. Another Rs, 5/- per case may be given for drugs, dressiug and food.

(6) Those who are sterilised should be compensated by special leave on full pey if in service and for the self employed labourers, agriculturists ete. who cannot afford to be absent from work a compensation for loss of wages at the rate of Rs. 2/- per «day for 5-6 days may be given.
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+[RECATEGORISATION OF GOVERNMENT
QUARTERS

*480, Surr G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of Works anp Housing be pleased to state:

(a) whethey it is a fact that Government have recategorisedq the Government quarters with effect from 1st
April, 1963;

(b) whether it is also g fact that as a result of this recategorisation, thousands of employees will get quarters having lesser accommodation although they will have to pay the same rent that they were paying previously; and

(¢c) if so, whether Government have done this categorisation in order to secure more rent to fall in line with the private landlords?]
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+{Tue MINISTER or WORKS anp
HOUSING (SHRI MEHR CHAND
Knuanna): (a) Residences in the general pool were
May, 1963.

(b) and (c) Recategorisation became nlecessary in view of the revised scales prescribed by Government for construction of residential accommodation ang to remove disparity in the size of accommodation in old houses having larger plinth areas and the new ones built on austerity scales.
In the process, the pay ranges for various types of residences have also been altered. Rent continues to be recovered in accordance with the provisions of Fundamental Rule 45-A.]
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*481, Surr V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 562 in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd September, 1964 ang state:

(a) the groundg on which stay orders were issued by courts in regard to the recovery of excise duty for the years 1962-63 and 1963-64
from the 52 sugar millg in India; and

(by what is the present position in this regard?]
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